[Apply for and Accept Funds Allocation - California Department of Housing and Community Development - Child Welfare Agency Allocation - Housing Navigator Program - Up to \$183,775]

Resolution reauthorizing the Human Services Agency to apply for and accept a County Child Welfare Agency Allocation for an amount up to \$183,775 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development under the Housing Navigators Program to help young adults secure and maintain housing.

WHEREAS, The State of California, Department of Housing and Community

Development issued an Allocation Acceptance form, dated October 4 2021, under the

Housing Navigators Program for \$5,000,000 authorized by Item 2240-103-0001 of Section

2.00 of the Budget Act of 2029, (SB 109), as amended by Section 2.00 of Chapter 21 of the

Statutes of 2021 (AB 128); and

WHEREAS, The Allocation Acceptance form relates to the availability of Housing Navigators Program funds for the purpose of housing stability to help young adults 18 to 21 years old secure and maintain housing, with priority given to young adults formerly in the foster care system; and

WHEREAS, City and County of San Francisco was included in the Allocation

Acceptance form dated October 4, 2021, as a county child welfare agency eligible to apply for funding; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors previously approved acceptance of this allocation by passing Resolution No. 528-21, but Department of Housing and Community Development requires a new resolution which corrects inaccuracies in Resolution No. 528-21 regarding the date of the Allocation Acceptance form, the eligible age range for these services, and the statutory authority for the Housing Navigators Program; and

WHEREAS, Allocations shall be distributed to county child welfare services agencies based on each county's percentage of the total statewide number of young adults aged 18 to 21 years in foster care; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized to apply for and accept the Housing Navigator Program Allocation award, as detailed in the Allocation Acceptance form, up to the amount authorized by the Allocation Acceptance form and applicable state law; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That if funds remain available for allocation after the deadline for submitting a signed Allocation Acceptance form, and if the Department of Housing and Community Development advises the Human Services Agency that San Francisco is eligible for an additional allocation from these remaining funds, the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized and directed to accept this additional allocation of funds up to the amount authorized by the Department of Housing and Community Development; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency's Deputy Director for Family and Children's Services is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco in connection with the Housing Navigator Program Allocation award, and to enter into, execute, and deliver any and all documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to be awarded the Housing Navigator Program Allocation award, and all amendments thereto; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency shall be subject to the terms and conditions that are specified in the Housing Navigator Program Allocation Award Documents and the Human Services Agency will use the Housing Navigator Program award funds in accordance with the Allocation Acceptance form, other applicable rules and laws, and the Housing Navigator Program requirements.



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

220824

Date Passed:

September 06, 2022

Resolution reauthorizing the Human Services Agency to apply for and accept a County Child Welfare Agency Allocation for an amount up to \$183,775 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development under the Housing Navigators Program to help young adults secure and maintain housing.

July 27, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 06, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220824

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/6/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor 16/22

Date Approved